Toym 1 FATTONAL RATTRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD Award No. 7791
SECOITD DIVISION Docket No. TTLT
2-CR-BLI-'TY

The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in
addition Releree Abrahum Weigs when award vas rendered.

( Oysten Federation Ro. 1, Railway Imployes'

( Department, A. ¥. of L. - c. 1 O
Payrties to Disvute: ( (Boilermakers)

( Consolidated Rail Corporation

Dispubte: Claim of Implayes:

1. That the Carrier violated Rule 34 of the former Reading Rail

Shop Crafis Agrecment when on !/ nr11 22, 1977, Builemaker X
W. Bensinger vwas actually given a five (5) deys suspension and
a notation te this effTeet wes ”aie on his service record. Tho
actual days of suspension were April 25, 26, 27, 23, 29, 1977.

2. That aﬁcohd“n”Ly the Carrier be ordered to rerove this "enbry"
from Mr. Bensincer's service record and that the Carrier
compensate him for all lost time.

Findingg:

The Second Division of the Adjustment Bosrd, upon the wiole record end
all the evidence, finds that:

The carricr or carriers and the ;loyb or ecmployes involved in this
dispute are respectlvely carrier and ompl OVc within the nmeaning of the

ailway Labor Act as approved June 2l, 1934

This Division of the Adjustment Foard has Jurisdiction over the dispube
involved herein.

Parties to said dispube waived right of appearance at hearing thercon.

Claimant was given & 5-day suspeusion and & noltabion on his service
record Ior nnsubordL‘ vbion ho his Toreman and viclation of designatved
Carrier's CGenercl lNotice and Safety Rules

As gleaned from the record, at about 6:540 a.m., Claimant's foreman
inghbructed anolther employves to dlDPO»b of a piecc of scrapn steel lying
on the floor of the Power viant boiler room. Although the instruction we
not direcched nor issued to Claimsnt, he nevertheless took rossession of
the picce of scrap steel and threw it abecut 25 fest across the shop into
., hole in the floor at the rear of No. 2 boiler. When directed by the

&
0n

forrmqn to picik up the piece of scrap, Claimant fdirst proceeded to put on
his vworlk clobhes and sone 15 minmates affter the dont arvived at the

faW<

foreman's olfice and placed the piece of stecl on the foremwn's desk.
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At the investisation, Claimant, who refused representation and witnesses,
claimed that he "attempted to leow the said piece of steel in that
receptacls which ig no wore than 3 fzet away from No, 2 boiler"., But the
record shows that the conbainsr to which Claimant refers is a swall square
box with & trap door oa the top, and that the scrap box is outside the
Fower House,

receipt of Lhe uot1ce, foox no C"VuntLon to ml
hearing; acknowledged understandiug of tone cg and L WCS
mentioned in the ring notice; and ac%nowloagea at the hearing thatb

(R}

ey

the procseding had "been held in accordance with the agreenent",

tba earing og a
hat tle hea jn

The Organi 71u;on'ﬂ Tocal Chairmman,
representative of the local union, also

investigztion was held in a felr and im
,

with the Agrecment.

The evidence produced at the hearing by Carrier wos 5 controverted ©
Claimant. Claimant's behavior was "ﬁmuvranunp IIe J“,Lui@d himse
the forewan and the foreman's ingbructlions to another o ployee, His action
in throwing the piece of scrap matal some 25 feet was in direclt viclation
of Safeby Imles and may have resulted in injury to other employees.

The Board, conscguently, does not find the 5-day o

suspension unreasonable
and sees no reason to substitube its judmment for that of

the Carvyier.
AWARD
Claim denied,

HATTOWAT, RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Second Division

Attest: Executive Secretary
National. Rallroad Adjustment Board

» Brasch

Dated at Chicaro, Illinoig, this Lth day of January, 1979,
D™ s h



